MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 42

Chapter 41

AN ACT Relating to the Rules and Regulations of State Racing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, c. 130, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 130 of the public laws of 1935, as amended by chapter 181 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Rules and regulations. Said commission shall make rules and regulations for the holding, conducting and operating of all harness horse races or meets for public exhibition held in this state and for the operation of race tracks on which any such race or meet is held. No such race or meet shall be permitted held on Sunday. No meeting shall be allowed for more than 6 days in any 30-day period, except that during the month of July between the 1st day of July and the 1st Monday of August a meeting may be allowed for not exceeding 12 18 days on mile tracks. In the event such a 12 an 18 day meeting is held, no further meetings where parimutuel betting is permitted, shall be allowed during the same calendar year.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 42

AN ACT Relating to the Abatement of Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, § 73, amended. The 1st sentence of section 73 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The assessors for the time being, on written application, stating the grounds therefor, within two years from the assessment I year from date of commitment, may make such reasonable abatement as they think proper, except that no abatement of any void or invalid real estate tax shall be required if property has been sold for nonpayment under section 72 of chapter 14, or the notice under section 28 of chapter 14 has been filed or the certificate under chapter 244 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, has been recorded.'